Wisconsin law.
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No. 411, 8.1 [Published September 24, 1959.
CHAPTER 468

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 101 10 (12) and (13) of the statutes, relat-
ing to the authority of the industrial commission to make rules and
fix fees and granting rule-makmg authority.

The people of the state of Wtsconsm, represented in senve and assembly,
do enact a8 follows:

SECTION 1. 101.10 (12) and (18) of the statutes are repealed and re-
created to read:

101.10 (12) (a) To fix and collect fees for the required inspection of
boilers, unfired pressure vessels, refrigeration plants, elevators, escalators
and power dumbwaiters.

(b) To fix.and collect fees for and to issue and record required certifi-
cates of inspection or of registration for said equipment.

(c) To fix and revise when .necessary. all fees provided for in this
subsection and sub. (18), with the advice of a committee appomted by the
commission, at rates whlch will approximate the commission’s cost of
performing said services and to publish the fees as a fee schedule in the
administrative code.

(d) To. require the submittal of essential drawings, design calcula-
tions, and specifications for places of employment, public buildings, and
the mechanical components of said places and buildings including indus-
trial exhaust, heating, ventilation and structural systems, elevators, escala-
tors, power - -dumbwaiters and fire escapes; and to fix and collect fees for
the examination and approval of the same.

(e) The requirements of this subsection shall not apply to vessels
classed as petroleum, liquefied petroleum gas or anhydrous ammonia tanks,
or containers.

(f). Fees fixed under this subsection shall not apply to bulldmgs of
state and Jocal governments.



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not se5$8text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

(13) (a) To determine and certify the competency of insurance com-
pany inspectors of said equipment, and to fix and collect a fee for deter-
mining and certifying such competency.

(b) To accept inspections at no cost performed by insurance com-
pany inspectors for whom evidence of competency has been furnished to
the commission.

(¢) To approve inspection service maintained or employed by owners
or operators of boilers and unfired pressure vessels.

(d) Accept inspections performed by approved owner or operator in-
spection service and provide shop inspection service when deemed neces-
sary.

(e) To accept inspections at no cost when performed by qualified and
authorized inspectors in the employ of cities of the first class for inspec-
tions of ecuipment located within the corporate limits of such cities.

(f) To accept the approval of drawings, design calculations and specifi-
cations for the following when such approvals are granted by cities of the
first class provided the same are examined in a manner approved by the
commigsion :

. Places of employment and public buildings ;

. Structures;

. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems;
. Elevators, escalators and power dumbwaiters;

. Stadiums, grandstands and bleachers;

Fire escapes.

(g) To require all local oﬂ‘icers, not authorized by the commission to
grant approvals, as provided in par. (f), to deny permits or licenses for
the construction or use of places of employment or public buildings until
the required drawmgs design calculations and specifications have been
approved by the commission.

SECTION 2. The fees contained in section 101.10 (12) and (13) of the
1957 statutes shall remain in effect until the first day of the fourth month
following passage and publication of this act, but the authority of the
industrial commission to establish rules in accordance with the revised
subsections (12) and (13) shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved September 15, 1959.
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